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SHRI D. K. BOROOAH; So far as diesel, oil is concerned, except lor railway and motor truck traction, it is used ssfostly for industrial and agri cultural purposes. We have kept up the production and availability of diesel oil at the same level. There has been some reduction in furnace oil, about 10 per cent, and therefore, we have appointed a Committee headed by the DGTD to see that allotment is done on a very rational and reasonable basis.

Impact of Shortage of Furnace Oil on Drug Industry

*85. SHRI M. SUDARSANAM: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the shortage of furnace oil is adversely effecting the drug industry; and

(b) if so, steps being taken by Gov ernment to save the industry?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI SHAHNAWAZ
KHAN): (a) Representations have been received from the Drug Industry complaining about shortage of Furnace
Oil.

(b) A Standing Committee has been set up under the chairmanship of Se cretary and Director General of Tech nical Development to regulate Furnace Oil supplies to the various industries.

SHRI M. SUDARSANAM: In view of the fact that furnace oil is very im portant for the development of the economy of the country may I know whether the bon. Minister will be pleased to ask the Standing Committee appointed in this connection to afford top priority for export industries in the allotment of furnace oil so that they can earn more foreign exchange for the country?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. K
BOROOAH;: Yes, Sir. We batfe ac cepted the drug industry as a priority industry engaged in import substitu tion. Besides the export of drugs of the order of Rs. 10 crores a year, we have decided it' is of utmost importance that domestic production of drugs is maintained at the optimum level and any shortage of furnace oil will cer tainly affect that production. In view of the above facts, the Standing Com mittee set up under the Chairmanship of the Secretary and Director-General, Technical Development, has been re quested to meet the requirements of the drug industry for furnace oil on a priority basis without imposing the general 10 per cent cut on consump tion. The Committee has further been requested to allow 15 per cent incre mental allotment of furnace oil to such of the units which use it to attain further growth.
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SHRI fi. R. DAMANI. In view ol the siiortag© which is going to continue lor y**ra, may I know from the hon.
Minister whether any indication has been given and whether it has been worked out as to what extent it will be possible for the Ministry to meet the requirements of the consumers so that they can plan ahead to meet the requirements of the industry and whether any research has been made to meet this shortage?

JSHtU D* K. BOROOAH: It requires a long reply, but I would like to give it. This Committee has decided four categories of industries. The first is those customers who must use furnace oil for technological grounds, and the quantity of such oil will be 560,000 kilolitres. Category B is, customers who can convert to coal after major modifications which may involve heavy capital investment between six months to one year for the conversion to coal.
They would require 15,28.500 kilolitres Category C : customers wh0 can con vert to coal after minor modification within three to six months’ time; their requirement is 362.7 thousand kilo litres. Category D : customers who can immediately change over to coal provided coal of requisite quality and quantity is available. Their require ment will be of the order of 622,000 kilolitres. If these are implemented.
1 do not think there will be any shortage of furnace oil in this country.

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE:
In view of the fact that the small scale steel re-rolling industry in India, par ticularly in Maharashtra, is facing a serious shortage of furnace oil, may 1 know whether the Government would ask this Committee to look into the difficulties faced by this industry?

MR. SPEAKER: The question is about drugs.

j t e a  am nasahe*  B o r i c a a ^
The Committee ha* b«ea appomM.I*
regulate the supply to various tries. The reply lays so, though dw question is about the drug industry.

MR. SPEAKER: The main question is about the drug industry.

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE:
Please protect me. The reply is thi*
the Committee has been appointed to regulate the supplies to various indus tries.

MR. SPEAKER: Kindly sit down. He was asked about the drug Industry.

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH; My Minis try deals with petroleum and chemi cals. Re-rolling mills come under the Ministry of Industrial Development.

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE.
May I know whether this Committee would go into the difficulties faced by the re-rolling industry?

MR SPEAKER: The question is about the drug industry. Confine yourself to that industry. When the other Minister comes you better put that question to him.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GOSWA-
MI* I will concern myself with the drug industry.

MR, SPEAKER: What type of drugs?

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GOSWA-
MI: Is it a fact that in the name of shortage of furnace oil the big drug manufacturers are trying to curtail production of essential drugs tor vari ous motivations within the Industry and if so what steps are the Govern ment taking to protect the interest of the citizens?. . . .  (Interruptions).

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: The repfc is simple. They cannot take ftat plea at all.

